Finally,  in  2010,  the Bank  reclassified  €271,1 million bonds  from
AFS  into  held  to maturity  because  it  now  intends  to  hold  these
bonds until maturity.

In 2008, the Bank reclassified certain trading securities  into  loans
and receivables or AFS. On 30 June 2010, the carrying amount and
the  fair  value of  the  securities  reclassified  in 2008  and have not
matured,  been  sold  or  reclassified  again  subsequently  is  €237,2

million and €236,1 million respectively.   During  the period ended
30  June  2010  €3,4  million  interest  income  and  €0,2  million
dividend  income were  recognized. Had  these  securities not been
reclassified, net trading income for the period ended 30 June 2010
would have been  lower by €6,9 million  (€5,3 million net of  tax),
and the AFS securities reserve, net of tax, would have been higher
by €5,1 million.

Other reclassifications
Certain amounts in prior periods have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation, as follows:

Cash Flow Statement  Group  Bank

  30.6.2009  30.6.2009

As restated

As previously
reported

Reclassified  As restated
As previously
reported

Reclassified

Cash flows from operating activities

Non‐cash items included in profit and other adjustments  712.004  630.533  81.471  512.220  386.660  125.560

Loans and advances to customers  (2.621.839) (2.375.594) (246.245) (2.874.009) (2.886.796) 12.787

Due to customers  3.003.582  2.967.384  36.198  3.270.605  3.234.407  36.198

Other liabilities  ‐ ‐ ‐ 98.472  98.366  106

Net cash from operating activities from continuing operations 5.007.183  5.135.759  (128.576) 4.933.796  4.759.145  174.651

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of investment securities   (13.420.175) (13.286.514) (133.661) (4.456.216) (4.026.701) (429.515)

Proceeds from sale of investment securities   10.856.503  10.594.266  262.237  1.570.200  1.315.336  254.864

Net cash (used in) investing activities  (2.669.708) (2.798.284) 128.576  (3.119.576) (2.944.925) (174.651)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  1.272.795 1.272.795 ‐ 871.196 871.196 -

Summary financial data
Group and Bank

36

Summary financial data